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DRAWING SHEET
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DRAWING SHEET
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DRAWING SHEET
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DRAWING SHEET

PHOTO NUMBER / DRAWING SHEET
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REVISION - AS BUILT

CONTRACT NO.

SCALE

ORDINANCE NO.
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DRAWN

DESIGNED

NO.
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1

DATE

DATE
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REVIEWED:

PARK ENGINEER DATE

All work done in accordance with the City of Seattle Standard 
Plans and Specifications in effect on the date shown above, 
and supplemented by Special Provisions.

OFSHEET

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

JERRY D. OSBORN

STATE OF WASHINGTON

6273

1011 SW Klickitat Way, Ste #208  | Seattle, WA 98134
p. (206) 920-6348  |  http://www.oaips.com

(U.N.O.)

APPROVED FOR ADVERTISING:

Liz Alzeer

Seattle, Washington 20
Date

City Purchasing & Contracting Services

Director, Purchasing & Contracting Services Division
Signature:
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WARREN G. MAGNUSON PARK
7400 SAND POINT WAY NE

BUILDING #2 ROOF
REPLACEMENTS

COVER SHEET

JJM

JJM

KN

PRK730300-142

PR2020-033

PROJECT ADDRESS

Magnuson Building #2 
Partial Roof & Structural Repairs

1. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE 
CODES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING 
JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. 

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, PROPERTY LINES, 
MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD BEFORE BEGINNING 
WORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO BE 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. 

3. THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE ON SITE, PART-TIME 
TO OBSERVE THE CONSTRUCTION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
DESIGN INTENT AND TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN RESOLVING 
VARIATIONS IN THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.  THESE DOCUMENTS 
ADDRESS ALL KNOWN CONDITIONS, BUT IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT 
HIDDEN CONDITIONS WILL BE ENCOUNTERED DURING 
CONSTRUCTION.  THE ARCHITECT WILL OBSERVE ALL SUCH HIDDEN 
CONDITIONS AND ISSUE CLARIFICATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS OF THE 
DESIGN TO ADDRESS SUCH CONDITIONS AND WILL DOCUMENT ALL 
CHANGES.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ANGLES TO BE RIGHT ANGLES, ALL 
LINES WHICH APPEAR PARALLEL ARE TO BE PARALLEL, AND ALL 
ITEMS  WHICH APPEAR CENTERED ARE TO BE CENTERED.  
CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL LINES 
TRUE, LEVEL, PLUMB  AND SQUARE. 

5. DETAILED AND/OR LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE 
OVER GENERAL AND SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.  POSTED 
DIMENSIONS WILL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.  
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SCALED DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECT 
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. 

6. ALL ATTACHMENTS, CONNECTIONS AND FASTENINGS OF ANY NATURE 
ARE TO BE PROPERLY AND PERMANENTLY SECURED IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE BUILDING 
INDUSTRY.  DRAWINGS SHOW ONLY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS TO 
ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR AND DO NOT SHOW EVERY DETAIL. 

7. DETAILS SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS ARE TYPICAL AND WILL APPLY 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN.  DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION 
NOT FULLY SHOWN ARE TO BE OF THE SAME NATURE AS THOSE 
DRAWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.  

8. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL OPERATIONS WITH OWNER, 
INCLUDING: SITE ACCESS, MATERIALS STORAGE AND STAGING, 
INTERRUPTION  OF ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE-ALARM, LOW-
VOLTAGE SERVICES AND TIMING OF NOISY OR DISRUPTIVE 
OPERATIONS.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SEQUENCE OF WORK WITH 
OWNER. 

9. ALL LUMBER OR PLYWOOD IN CONTACT WITH  CONCRETE OR LUMBER 
INSTALLED AS  NAILERS (EXCEPT PLYWOOD DECK OR CRICKETS) 
SHALL BE  PRESSURE-TREATED WITH WATER-BORNE 
PRESERVATIVES.   

10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING DUST BARRIERS AT 
ALL WORK LOCATIONS AND DURING ALL PHASES OF THE WORK.

GENERAL NOTES DRAWING INDEX

PR # 2020-033    Project #  PRK730300-142   

Funding Source:   Seattle Parks District

Owner:

City of Seattle Department of Finance & Administrative Services,
City Purchasing & Contracting Services

Administering Department:

City of Seattle Department of Parks and Recreation, Planning & Development Division   
100 Dexter Ave N, Seattle WA 98109

Project Manager:  Kelly Goold

Project Design Team:

OAI, PS
1011 SW Klickitat Way, Suite 208

Seattle, WA 98134

Jerry Osborn | AIA
TEL:  (206) 920-6348

Architect:

PSM Engineering
2200 6th Avenue, Suite #601

Seattle, WA 98121

Ron Martinson, P.E.
TEL:  (206) 622-4580

Structural Engineer:

7727 63RD AVE NE
SEATTLE, WA 98115

VICINITY MAP

CITY OF SEATTLE - NOT TO SCALE

LOCATION MAP

PROJECT LOCATION

BUILDING 2

GENERAL PROJECT SHEETS
A0.1a COVER SHEET
A0.2a OVERALL SITE PLAN
G0.1 STANDARD TREE PROTECTION, STORMWATER CONTROL DETAILS
G0.2 STANDARD STORMWATER CONTROL DETAILS

SCHEDULE A:  BUILDING #2 - ROOF AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS
A0.3a BUILDING #2 - SCOPE OF WORK SUMMARY AND CODE ANALYSIS
D1.0a BUILDING #2 - ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN
D2.0a BUILDING #2 - DEMOLITION ELEVATIONS
D5.0a BUILDING #2 - DEMOLITION PHOTO DETAILS
D5.1a BUILGING #2 - ROOF DETAILS
A1.0a BUILDING #2 - ROOF REPLACEMENT PLAN
A1.1a BUILDING #2 - ROOF DECK REPLACEMENT PLAN
A1.2a BUILDING #2 - ROOF REPAIR PLAN - NORTH
A1.3a BUILDING #2 - ROOF REPAIR PLAN - SOUTH
A2.0a BUILDING #2 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A2.1a BUILDING #2 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.0a BUILDING #2 - BUILDING SECTIONS
A5.0a BUILDING #2 - ROOF DETAILS
A5.1a BUILDING #2 - ROOF DETAILS
A5.2a BUILDING #2 - ROOF PHOTO DETAILS
S1.0a BUILDING #2 - STRUCTURAL NOTES & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
S2.0a BUILDING #2 - STRUCTURAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S3.0a BUILDING #2 - STRUCTURAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS

SDCI PERMIT SUBMITTAL
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BUILDING 2

A0.2a

2

BUILDING 2 - SOUTH HANGAR 

BUILDING 2 - NORTH HANGAR 

BUILDING 2 SCOPE OF WORK AREA

X X X

X

X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X X X

X

PROVIDE 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE AT 
WORK AREA, SEE STANDARD 

DETAILS ON G0.1, G0.2

PROVIDE 6' CHAIN LINK  FENCE 
AT WORK AREA, SEE STANDARD 
DETAILS ON G0.1, G0.2

X

X
X

PROVIDE FENCING AROUND 
EXISTING TREES AND PROTECT 
DURING CONSTRUCTION, SEE 
STANDARD DETAILS ON G0.1, G0.2

ANY DAMAGED GRASS AREAS TO 
BE RE-SEEDED UPON 
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 
AND MAINTAINED TILL 
ESTABLISHED, SEE STANDARD 
DETAILS ON G0.1, G0.2

INSTALL STORM DRAIN INLET 
PROTECTION AT ALL LOCATIONS, 
FULL PROJECT PERIMETER, SEE 

DETAILS ON G0.1, G0.2

>>>>CAUTION - CALL 811<<<<

UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER

BEFORE YOU DIG!
WWW.CALL811.COM
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REVIEWED:
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All work done in accordance with the City of Seattle Standard 
Plans and Specifications in effect on the date shown above, 
and supplemented by Special Provisions.

OFSHEET

Also, verify all underground utilities not located by the
811 service by using a commercial location service and

call SPR Inspection Request Line (206) 684-7034.

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

JERRY D. OSBORN

STATE OF WASHINGTON

6273

1011 SW Klickitat Way, Ste #208  | Seattle, WA 98134
p. (206) 631-8442  |  http://www.oaips.com

(U.N.O.)

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION SUBMITTED, 
IN PART, BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, 
THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT VERIFIED THE ACCURACY AND/OR COMPLETENESS 
OF THE INFORMATION AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS ACCURACY NOR FOR 
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THIS 
DOCUMENT AS A RESULT.
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WARREN G. MAGNUSON PARK
7400 SAND POINT WAY NE

BUILDING #2 ROOF
REPLACEMENTS

OVERALL SITE PLAN

JJM

JJM

JDO

PRK730300-142

PR2020-033

NTSA0.2a

1 MAGNUSON PARK - OVERALL CAMPUS MAP

NORTH

NORTH

NTSA0.2a

2 BUILDING 2 - AERIAL SITE PLAN (NTS)
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ROOF 
REPAIR 

THIS 
AREA

ROOF REPAIR 
THIS AREA

ROOF REPLACE 
THIS AREA

STRUCTURAL 
REPAIRS THIS 

AREA

ROOF 
OVERLAY 

THIS 
AREA

NO WORK 
THIS AREA

SOUTH HANGER NORTH HANGER

SCOPE OF WORK

(ADDITIVE 2)

(ADDITIVE 2)

(BASE BID)

(ADDITIVE 1)

(BASE BID)
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REVIEWED:

PARK ENGINEER DATE

All work done in accordance with the City of Seattle Standard 
Plans and Specifications in effect on the date shown above, 
and supplemented by Special Provisions.

OFSHEET

Also, verify all underground utilities not located by the
811 service by using a commercial location service and

call SPR Inspection Request Line (206) 684-7034.

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

JERRY D. OSBORN

STATE OF WASHINGTON

6273

1011 SW Klickitat Way, Ste #208  | Seattle, WA 98134
p. (206) 631-8442  |  http://www.oaips.com

(U.N.O.)

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION SUBMITTED, 
IN PART, BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, 
THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT VERIFIED THE ACCURACY AND/OR COMPLETENESS 
OF THE INFORMATION AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS ACCURACY NOR FOR 
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THIS 
DOCUMENT AS A RESULT.
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WARREN G. MAGNUSON PARK
7400 SAND POINT WAY NE

SCOPE OF WORK SUMMARY
AND CODE ANALYSIS

JJM

JJM

KN

PRK730300-142

PR2020-033

• DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILT-UP ROOFING, INCLUDING ABATEMENT OF ASBESTOS 
CONTAINING MATERIAL (ACM).

• INSTALLATION OF NEW EPDM MEMBRANE ROOF ASSEMBLY AND TAPERED DRAINAGE 
CRICKETS PER PLAN.

• SELECT REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED T&G ROOF DECKING AND STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING 
MEMBERS.

• INSTALLATION OF NEW STRUCTURAL BRACING AT EXISTING UN-REINFORCED MASONRY (URM) 
PARAPETS.

• DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SKYLIGHTS AND INSTALLATION OF NEW INFILL COVER AND 
RELATED FRAMING.

• SELECT DEMOLITION OF ABANDONED VENTS, DUCTS, AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ROOF 
PENETRATIONS.

• SELECT DEMOLITION OF EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT INCLUDING EXHAUST DUCTS, 
DAMPERS, AND ACCESSORIES.

• INFILL AND REPAIR OF EXISTING T&G DECKING AT ABANDONED ROOF PENETRATIONS.

• EXISTING ROOF DRAINS TO BE REPLACED AND RECONNECTED TO EXISTING RAINLEADERS.

• NEW METAL FLASHING INCLUDING PARAPET COPING, REGLETS, SPLASH PANS, AND CUSTOM 
FABRICATED SADDLE FLASHINGS.

• INSTALLATION OF NEW FALL PROTECTION ANCHORS AND HORIZONTAL LIFELINES.

• INSTALLATION OF NEW TREADED WALKWAY PAD ALONG ROOFTOP TRAFFIC AREAS.

• MODIFICATION OF EXISTING STAINLESS STEEL DOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN TO ROOF.

• ABATEMENT AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL SEALANT AND 
MASTIC.

BASE BID:
NORTH HANGER, LOWER SOUTH ROOF

NORTH

PROJECT NAME: BUILDING 2 - PARTIAL ROOF AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

PROJECT ADDRESS: 7727 63RD AVE NE
SEATTLE, WA 98115

KING COUNTY PARCEL #: 022504-9062

SDCI PARCEL #: DV0065879

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PORTION STR 02-25-04 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT QTR CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 2 & 11-25-04 
TH N15-58-06 W 2978.33 FT TO CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED 10 AS SET BY NOAA TH N 89-57-50 E 690.52 FT TO 
CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED 9 TH S 00-01-58 E 546.89 FT TO TPOB TH CONTG S 00-01-58 E 276.81 FT TO CONCRETE 
MONUMENT STAMPED 10-6 TH N 89-57-50 E 447.35 FT TO CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED 10-5 TH N 20-12-50 E 298.36 
FT TH S 89-38-18 W 550.63 FT TO TPOB TGW PORTIONS STR 02-25-04 AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO CITY OF SEATTLE 
UNDER REC NO 9905041194 AS PARCEL 1-LOT A, PARCEL 1-LOT B PARCEL 1-LOT C, PARCEL 1-LOT D, PARCEL 1-LOT E, 
PARCEL 3-LOT E, PARCEL 6-LOT A, PARCEL 6-LOT B, PARCEL 6-LOT C, PARCEL 6-LOT D, PARCEL 6-LOT F, PARCEL 6-LOT 
G, & PARCEL 6B WESTERN SEGMENT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ALTERATION/REPAIR

SCOPE OF WORK: PARTIAL ROOF AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS TO A PORTION OF BUILDING #2.

JURISDICTION: CITY OF SEATTLE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTIONS
700 5TH AVE, SUITE 2000
SEATTLE, WA 98104
P. (206) 684-8600

BUILDING CODE EDITION: 2018 SEATTLE BUILDING CODE (SBC)

2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE - COMMERCIAL (SEC-C)

2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: ORIGINAL UNKNOWN, BUILT IN 1929 AND 1941.

DATES BUILT: 1929 - NORTH HANGAR
1941 - SOUTH HANGAR

OCCUPANCY: ORIGINAL - AIRCRAFT STORAGE AND REPAIR
CURRENT - UNOCCUPIED

SQUARE FEET: 105,500 SQFT - OVERALL BUILDING #2 FOOTPRINT
22,540 SQFT - PORTION OF WORK UNDER THIS PROJECT

CODE SUMMARY:

OWNER: CITY OF SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
100 DEXTER AVE N
SEATTLE, WA 98109
P. (206) 684-4075

CONTACT: KELLY GOOLD, PROJECT MANAGER
E.   Kelly.Goold@seattle.gov

ARCHITECT: OAI, PS
1011 SW KLICKITAT WAY, SUITE 208
SEATTLE, WA 98134

KIRT A NEAL | AIA
E.  kneal@oaips.com
P.  (206) 721-0061

CONTACT INFORMATION:

EXEMPTION NOTE: WORK UNDER THIS PROJECT DOES NOT OCCUR AT OR ADJACENT 
TO CONDITIONED SPACE, AND IS NOT PART OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE 
AS DEFINED UNDER SECTION C202 OF THE SEATTLE ENERGY CODE.

ENVELOPE SUMMARY:

NTSA0.3a

1 BUILDING 2 - AERIAL VIEW LOOKING WEST

• PATCH AND REPAIR OF ALL ROOF AREAS; SECURE FLASHINGS AND SEAL FOR EXTENDED WATER-
TIGHT CONDITION

• REINFORCING OF ALL SEAMS AT ROOF MEMBRANE SURFACE AND TRANSITIONS

• REPAIR OF ALL PERIMETER TRANSITIONS AND FLASHING CONDITIONS

• REPLACEMENT OF  ALL EXISTING DRAINS AND RECONNECT TO EXISTING RAIN LEADERS

• REMOVAL, PATCHING AND RE-INSTALLATION OF FULLY ADHERED ROOF MEMBRANE

• RE-INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER METAL FLASHINGS AND COPING TO ENCAPSULATE PARAPET 
WALL CAPS AND BUILDING INFILTRATION POINTS

BUILDING 2: SCOPE OF WORK SUMMARY:

• REMOVAL OF ALL EXISTING BUILT UP ROOFING

• INSTALLATION OF NEW EPDM ROOF MEMBRANE ASSEMBLY

• REPAIR OF PERIMETER FLASHING FOR INSTALLATION OF ROOF MEMBRANE

ADDITIVE 1:
NORTH HANGER, ROOF ABOVE CLERESTORY

THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR BUILDING #2 GENERALLY INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

ADDITIVE 2:
SOUTH HANGER

6/29/2022
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REVIEWED:
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All work done in accordance with the City of Seattle Standard 
Plans and Specifications in effect on the date shown above, 
and supplemented by Special Provisions.

OFSHEET

Also, verify all underground utilities not located by the
811 service by using a commercial location service and

call SPR Inspection Request Line (206) 684-7034.

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

JERRY D. OSBORN

STATE OF WASHINGTON

6273

1011 SW Klickitat Way, Ste #208  | Seattle, WA 98134
p. (206) 631-8442  |  http://www.oaips.com

(U.N.O.)

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION SUBMITTED, 
IN PART, BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, 
THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT VERIFIED THE ACCURACY AND/OR COMPLETENESS 
OF THE INFORMATION AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS ACCURACY NOR FOR 
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THIS 
DOCUMENT AS A RESULT.
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WARREN G. MAGNUSON PARK
7400 SAND POINT WAY NE

STANDARD TREE PROTECTION,
STORMWATER CONTROL

DETAILS
CY

CY

KN

PRK730300-142

PR2020-033

NTSG0.1

1 TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION NOTES

NTSG0.1

2 TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION

NTSG0.1

3 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
NTSG0.1

4 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING
NTSG0.1

5 CATCH BASIN INSERT

NTSG0.1

6 EROSION CONTROL WATTLE
NTSG0.1

7 NORTH AT ROOF HATCH

6/29/2022
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REVIEWED:

PARK ENGINEER DATE

All work done in accordance with the City of Seattle Standard 
Plans and Specifications in effect on the date shown above, 
and supplemented by Special Provisions.

OFSHEET

Also, verify all underground utilities not located by the
811 service by using a commercial location service and

call SPR Inspection Request Line (206) 684-7034.

REGISTERED
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
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THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION SUBMITTED, 
IN PART, BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, 
THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT VERIFIED THE ACCURACY AND/OR COMPLETENESS 
OF THE INFORMATION AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS ACCURACY NOR FOR 
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THIS 
DOCUMENT AS A RESULT.
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(E) D.S.
12

(E) D.S.
12
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17
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A3.0a
__________________________________________

2

A3.0a
__________________________________________
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51' - 6"
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- 

2
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2
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17

20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0"

TYP.
1

9

A5.0a
__________________________________________

SEE DETAILS 11/D5.0a & 12/D5.0a
FOR CONTINUATION OF EXHAUST
DUCT DEMO BELOW ROOF DECK
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D5.0a
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D5.0a

16

D5.0a
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D5.0a
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D5.0a
22

D5.0a 23

D5.0a

14

D5.0a

15

D5.0a

13

D5.0a

2

D5.0a

3

D5.0a

24

D5.0a

26

D5.0a

10

D5.0a 27

D5.0a9

D5.0a

7

D5.0a

4, 25

D5.0a

1

D5.0a

30

D5.0a

29

D5.0a

31

D5.0a

28

D5.0a

21

4
8

ROOF DEMOLITION KEYNOTES1

1 DEMO (E) BUILT-UP ROOF ASSEMBLY, TYP.

2 DEMO (E) TAPERED ROOF CRICKET, TYP.

3 DEMO (E) SKYLIGHT GLAZING, (E) FRAMING TO REMAIN

4
(E) CAB SIDING AND TRIM TO BE REMOVED BY OTHERS PRIOR TO 
START OF WORK.

5 DEMO (E) VENT HOOD/MECHANICAL UNIT AND ACCESSORIES, TYP

6 DEMO (E) DUCT BELOW ROOF DECK, INFILL WITH (N) 2X6 T&G DECKING

7 DEMO (E) ASBESTOS CONTAINING SEALANT/MASTIC

8 DEMO (E) SHEET METAL COPING/COUNTERFLASHING

9 DEMO (E) WOOD BLOCKING AND/OR ROOF CURB, TYP

10 DEMO (E) PIPE PENETRATION, TYP

11 DEMO (E) ROOF DRAIN AND SUMP, TYP

12 DEMO (E) DOWNSPOUT THROUGH ROOF, INFILL WITH (N) 2X6 T&G DECKING

13 REMOVE & RE-INSTALL (E) DOWNSPOUT, TYP

14 (E) DOWNSPOUT AND COLLECTOR BOX TO REMAIN

15 (E) WOOD BLOCKING AT PARAPET TO REMAIN, TYP

16
(E) VENT THROUGH ROOF TO REMAIN, DEMOLISH (E) ACM SEALANT, TYP
ASSURE THAT ALL PIPE PENETRATION EXTEND ABOVE FLASHING BOOT 
MIN 4"; EXTEND OR REPLACE AS REQUIRED, TYP AT ALL LOCATIONS

17 (E) ROOF LADDER TO REMAIN, TYP

18 (E) CONDUIT AND PROTECTION BLOCKS TO REMAIN

19 (E) SATELLITE DISH TO REMAIN, PROTECT, TYP

20 (E) LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN, PROTECT, TYP

SHEET LEGEND

DEMOLISH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PER KEYNOTES
(DEMO OF ROOF ASSEMBLY NOT HATCHED FOR CLARITY)

(E) SHEET METAL FLASHING

ABBREVIATIONS:
(E) EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
(N) NEW CONSTRUCTION

ACM ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL
CAB CORRUGATED ASBESTOS BOARD
CSTRY CLERESTORY
D.S. DOWNSPOUT
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
PT PRE-TREATED
RWL RAINWATER LEADER
T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
TWR TOWER (REFERS TO DOOR TOWERS)
URM UNREINFORCED MASONRY
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF

(E) DUCT THROUGH ROOF TO BE DEMOLISHED

DEMOLITION KEYNOTE1

EXISTING CONDITIONS REFERENCE PHOTO, SEE SHEET 
A5.0a FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SCOPE OF WORK

EXISTING BUILDING - NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

DEMOLISH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PER KEYNOTES

(E) ACM SEALANT/MASTIC TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

/2 D5.0b

21 REMOVE WIRE AND DEBRIS FROM (E) ROOF

DEMOLISH (E) BUILT-UP ROOFING, 
INSULATION, AND FELT PAPER

REPLACE (E) 2X6 T&G ROOF DECKING WHERE DAMAGED 
OR AS INDICATED, REFER TO ROOF DECK REPLACEMENT 
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(E) WOOD PURLIN TO REMAIN, 
VISUALLY INSPECT IF EXPOSED

+
/-

 2
 1

/4
"

EXISTING ROOF CORE PHOTOS

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:
ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS (ACM) HAVE BEEN 
IDENTIFIED IN THE EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLIES, REFER 
TO THE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY INCLUDED IN 
THE PROJECT MANUAL. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THE PROPER ABATEMENT AND DISPOSAL OF ALL 
ACM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND 
FEDERAL REGULATIONS, EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS:

• CAB (CEMENT ASBESTOS BOARD) CLADDING AND 
TRIM WILL BE REMOVED AND RE-INSTALLED UNDER 
SEPARATE CONTRACTOR HIRED DIRECTLY BY THE 
OWNER (THIS WORK IS NOTED AS “BY OWNER”)
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BUILDING #2 - ROOF
DEMOLITION PLAN

JJM
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PRK730300-142

PR2020-033

1/8" = 1'-0"D1.0a

1

BUILDING 2 - NORTH HANGER ROOF
DEMOLITION PLAN

NORTH

1 1/2" = 1'-0"D1.0a

2 EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLY DEMO
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1413121110987654321

CAB WALL CLADDING TO BE 
REMOVED BY OTHERS 
PRIOR TO START OF WORK

1

A3.0a
__________________________________________

2

A3.0a
__________________________________________

(E) WINDOWS TO REMAIN

(E) CAB SIDING 
TO REMAIN

(E) EPDM ROOFING TO 
REMAIN AND REPAIR

14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

1

A3.0a
__________________________________________

2

A3.0a
__________________________________________ (E) ROOFING 

BEYOND, SEE PLAN

(E) WINDOWS TO 
REMAIN

H

(E) CAB CORNER TRIM 
ABOVE TO REMAIN, TYP.

(E) CAB CLADDING AND TRIM TO 
BE REMOVED BY OTHERS PRIOR 

TO START OF WORK, TYP.

9

A5.1a

H

9

A5.1a

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:
ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS (ACM) HAVE BEEN 
IDENTIFIED IN THE EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLIES, REFER 
TO THE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY INCLUDED IN 
THE PROJECT MANUAL. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THE PROPER ABATEMENT AND DISPOSAL OF ALL 
ACM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND 
FEDERAL REGULATIONS, EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS:

• CAB (CEMENT ASBESTOS BOARD) CLADDING AND 
TRIM WILL BE REMOVED AND RE-INSTALLED UNDER 
SEPARATE CONTRACTOR HIRED DIRECTLY BY THE 
OWNER (THIS WORK IS NOTED AS “BY OWNER”)
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BUILDING #2 - DEMOLITION
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JJM
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KN
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PR2020-033

1/8" = 1'-0"D2.0a

1 NORTH ELEVATION AT SOUTH HANGER

1/8" = 1'-0"D2.0a

2 SOUTH ELEVATION AT NORTH HANGAR

1/8" = 1'-0"D2.0a

3 EAST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"D2.0a

4 WEST ELEVATION

CLERESTORY

6/29/2022
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(N) BRACING AT MASONRY
PARAPET PER STRUCT.

DEMO (E) ROOF VENTS AND 
CAP DUCT BELOW. REPAIR 
AND INFILL (E) ROOF DECK

(N) BRACING AT MASONRY
PARAPET PER STRUCT.

DEMO AND CAP (E) ROOF VENTS
INFILL AND REPAIR (E) ROOF DECK

DEMO (E) METAL COPING, ADD
(N) 2X PT BLOCKING PER DETAIL

DEMO (E) COUNTERFLASHING 
AND ASBESTOS CONTAINING
SEALANT/ROOF MASTIC, TYP.

MODIFY (E) STAINLESS STEEL
DOWNSPOUT TO DRAIN ONTO
ROOF, INFILL AND REPAIR (E)
ROOF DECKING BELOW, TYP.

DEMOLISH (E) ASBESTOS 
CONTAINING SEALANT AND ROOF 

MASTIC ALONG CLERESTORY BASE

GRIND SILL OF (E) STEEL 
WINDOW FRAME CLEAN 
FOR NEW ROOFING, TYP.

(E) ASBESTOS CLADDING TO BE REMOVED 
BY OTHERS PRIOR TO ROOFING WORK, TYP. 

(E) PIPE VENTS TO REMAIN WHERE NOTED 
ON DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN. DEMOLISH (E) 
ROOF MASTIC AND LEAD PIPE FLASHINGS

GENERAL NOTE: 

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
REMOVAL AND RE-INSTALLATION OF ALL 
TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION AT 
AREAS OF REMOVED ASBESTOS CLADDING

DEMO (E) SKYLIGHT

DEMO (E) ROOF VENTS AND CAP 
DUCT BELOW. INFILL AND REPAIR 
(E) T&G ROOF DECK BELOW, TYP.

(E) FRAMING AT SKYLIGHT 
CURB TO REMAIN, TYP.

(E) ROOF LADDER TO REMAIN

(E) CAB TO BE 
REMOVED BY 
OTHERS, TYP.

DEMO ROOFING, (E) SKYLIGHT 
CURB FRAMING TO REMAIN

RETAIN/REPAIR (E) SKYLIGHT FRAM 
AND REGLAZE WITH TRANSLUCNET 
LAMINATED GLASS THAT MEETS 
ENERGY CODE AND RESEMBLES 
OPACITY AND COLOR OF (E) GLAZING

DEMO (E) VENT AND CAP
BELOW ROOF, INFILL AND 
REPAIR (E) T&G DECKING

DEMO (E) COUNTERFLASHING AND 
ASBESTOS CONTAINING SEALANT

GENERAL NOTE: 

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
REMOVAL AND RE-INSTALLATION OF ALL 
TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION AT 
AREAS OF REMOVED ASBESTOS CLADDING

(E) CAB CLADDING AND TRIM 
TO BE REMOVED BY 

OTHERS PRIOR TO WORK

DEMO (E) ROOF VENTS & CAP DUCT
BELOW. REPAIR AND INFILL (E) T&G 

ROOF DECKING BELOW, TYP.

(E) SATELLITE 
DISH TO REMAIN

(E) SKYLIGHT CURB FRAMING
TO REMAIN, DEMO (E) ROOFING

DEMO (E) SKYLIGHT AND COVER 
WITH (N) PLYWOOD AND 2X6 
FRAMING PER ROOF DETAILS

DEMO (E) ROOFTOP EXHAUST DUCTS, SEE 

11/D5.0a, 12/D5.0a FOR CONTINUATION OF 
DEMOLITION WORK BELOW ROOF DECK

DEMO (E) METAL CAP AND CURB
AT ABANDONED DECK OPENING. 

REMOVE METAL COVERPLATE AT
UNDERSIDE OF DECK AND REPAIR

(E) T&G DECKING PER 11/D5.0a

(E) CONC. DOOR
TOWER BEYOND

(E) WOOD BLOCKING
TO REMAIN, TYP.

DEMO (E) FLASHING

(N) STL BRACING AT 
MASONRY PARAPET 
PER STRUCT.

9

A5.0a
__________________________________________

(E) VTR's TO REMAIN PER ROOF 
DEMOLITION PLAN. REMOVE (E) 

MASTIC AND LEAD FLASHING, TYP.

DEMO (E) ROOF DRAIN

GENERAL NOTE: 

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
REMOVAL AND RE-INSTALLATION OF ALL 
TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION AT 
AREAS OF REMOVED ASBESTOS CLADDING

(E) ASBESTOS CLADDING TO
BE REMOVED BY OTHERS, TYP.

(E) ACM CLADDING TO BE
REMOVED BY OTHERS, TYP.

REMOVE AND RE-INSTALL 
(E) DOWNSPOUT AS REQ'D

(E) ACM CLADDING/TRIM
REMOVED BY OTHERS PRIOR 

TO START OF WORK, TYP. DEMO (E) COUNTERFLASHING
AND ACM SEALANT/MASTIC

(E) CONDUIT
TO REMAIN

(E) CONDUIT TO REMAIN,
REPLACE PROTECTION

BLOCKS AS NEEDED

DEMO (E) COUNTERFLASHING
AND ACM SEALANT/MASTIC

DEMO (E) EXHAUST
DUCTS, SEE 10/A5.0a

DEMO (E) ACM SEALANT/MASTIC
ALONG SILL OF CLERESTORY

WINDOW. GRIND (E) STEEL FRAME
CLEAN FOR NEW ROOFING, TYP.

DEMO (E) ACM SEALANT
AND ROOFING MASTIC.

GRIND (E) STEEL FRAME

DEMO (E) VENT PIPE FLUSH TO 
STEEL CLERESTORY WINDOW

(N) SHEET METAL
CLOSURE PANEL

DEMO (E) ROOF DRAIN AND MODIFY RAINLEADER 
ROUTING TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DRAIN 
LOCATION,
SEE ROOF REPLACEMENT PLAN FOR DETAILS, TYP.

DEMO (E) VENT PIPE
AT THIS LOCATION

DEMO (E) HOOD
AND ROOF CURB

DEMO (E) METAL COVER, 
AND REPAIR/INFILL (E) T&G 
ROOF DECK. SEE 11/D5.0a 

FOR PHOTO AT UNDERSIDE

DEMO (E) CURB

DEMO (E) HANGER
RODS, SUPPORT 
ANGLES, ETC. 

INFILL AND REPAIR (E) T&G 
DECKING AT ALL REMOVED
DUCTS PER STRUCT, TYP.

DEMO METAL COVER
AND REPAIR (E) DECK

DEMO (E) DUCTS THIS LOCATION
TO EXTENT SHOWN AND CAP AT
VERTICAL FACE OF WALL BELOW

(N) CAP

(N) CAP

DEMO ALL (E) DUCT SUPPORTS,
INSULATION, CONDUIT, DAMPERS,
& OTHER EQUIPMENT EACH DUCT

11

D5.0a

GRIDLINE 7 AT TRUSS
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All work done in accordance with the City of Seattle Standard 
Plans and Specifications in effect on the date shown above, 
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REPLACEMENTS

BUILDING #2 - ROOF PHOTOS

JJM

JJM

KN

PRK730300-142

PR2020-033

NTSD5.0a

1 EAST PARAPET
NTSD5.0a

2 VENTS AT EAST PARAPET
NTSD5.0a

3 STEP AT EAST PARAPET
NTSD5.0a

4 DS AT N. CLERESTORY
NTSD5.0a

5 SOUTH CLERESTORY
NTSD5.0a

6 S.W. AT DOOR TOWER

NTSD5.0a

7 EAST AT DOOR TOWER
NTSD5.0a

8 WEST AT DOOR TOWER
NTSD5.0a

9 LARGE SKYLIGHT
NTSD5.0a

10 EXHAUST VENTS AT ROOF

NTSD5.0a

13 URM AT PARAPET
NTSD5.0a

14 S. CLERESTORY
NTSD5.0a

15 S. CLERESTORY
NTSD5.0a

16 CAB AT WDW SILL
NTSD5.0a

17 S.E. TWR CORNER
NTSD5.0a

18 CAB CORNER TRIM
NTSD5.0a

19 SW PARAPET
NTSD5.0a

20 WEST PARAPET

NTSD5.0a

21 N. CLERESTORY
NTSD5.0a

22 N. CLERESTORY
NTSD5.0a

23 N. CLERESTORY
NTSD5.0a

24 BASE AT N. CSTRY
NTSD5.0a

25 VENT AT N. CSTRY
NTSD5.0a

26 ROOF DRAIN
NTSD5.0a

27 CAP AT DUCT

1" = 1'-0"D5.0a

11 EXHAUST DUCTS AT DECK
1" = 1'-0"D5.0a

12 EXHAUST DUCT DEMO

NTSD5.0a

28 ROOF MEMBRANE

NTSD5.0a

29 CLERESTORY ROOF
NTSD5.0a

30 CLERESTORY PARAPET
NTSD5.0a

31 CABLES ON ROOF
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1 CLERESTORY

NTSD5.1a

14 ROOF EDGE @ UPPER ROOF
NTSD5.1a

15 WALL @ CLERESTORY
NTSD5.1a

16 WALL @ CLERESTORY
NTSD5.1a

17 WALL @ CLERESTORY
NTSD5.1a

18 ROOF EDGE @ UPPER ROOF

NTSD5.1a

19 WALL @ CLERESTORY

NTSD5.1a

2 WALL @ CLERESTORY
NTSD5.1a

3 WALL @ CLERESTORY
NTSD5.1a

4 WALL @ CLERESTORY
NTSD5.1a

5 PARAPET @ SE TOWER
NTSD5.1a

6 STEP @ E PARAPET

NTSD5.1a

7 ROOF EDGE @ UPPER ROOF
NTSD5.1a

8 SW TOWER
NTSD5.1a

9 LADDER @ SW TOWER
NTSD5.1a

10 ROOF @ W PARAPET

NTSD5.1a

13 GUTTER @ LOWER ROOF

NTSD5.1a

20 PARAPET @ LOWER ROOF
NTSD5.1a

21 PARAPET @ SE TOWER

NTSD5.1a

11 WALL @ LOWER ROOF
NTSD5.1a

12 WALL FROM LOWER ROOF

NTSD5.1a

22 PARAPET @ SW TOWER
NTSD5.1a

23 EAST PARAPET
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WARREN G. MAGNUSON PARK
7400 SAND POINT WAY NE

BUILDING #2 - ROOF PHOTOS

Author

Designer

Checker

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

4 ROOF EDGE EAST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

3 ROOF EDGE EAST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

2 ROOF EDGE EAST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

1 ROOF EDGE EAST

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

13 ROOF EDGE SOUTH
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

14 ROOF EDGE SOUTH
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

12 ROOF EDGE SOUTH
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

11 ROOF EDGE WEST

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

10 ROOF EDGE WEST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

9 ROOF EDGE WEST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

7 ROOF EDGE WEST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

8 ROOF EDGE WEST

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

5 ROOF EDGE EAST

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

6 ROOF EDGE EAST

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

17 ROOF EDGE EAST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

16 ROOF EDGE EAST

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

15 ROOF EDGE EAST

1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

21 ROOF EDGE SOUTH
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

20 ROOF EDGE SOUTH
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

19 ROOF EDGE WEST
1" = 1'-0"D5.2a

18 ROOF EDGE WEST
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E 15

(N) VAPOR BARRIER SHEET,
MECHANICALLY ATTACHED

(N) 60-MIL EPDM MEMBRANE 
ROOFING, FULLY ADHERED

(N) 1/4" HIGH-DENSITY POLYISO 
COVERBOARD, FULLY ADHERED

(N) 2" RIGID INSULATION,
MECHANICALLY ATTACHED

(E) 2X6 T&G ROOF DECKING,
REPLACE DAMAGED PORTIONS
AS INDICATED ON SHEET A1.1a

(N) ADHESIVE

(E) WOOD PURLINS TO REMAIN

R1

SHEET LEGEND

ABBREVIATIONS:

(E) EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
(N) NEW CONSTRUCTION

ACM ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL
CAB CORRUGATED ASBESTOS BOARD
CSTRY CLERESTORY
D.S. DOWNSPOUT
FPA FALL PROTECTION ANCHOR
HLL HORIZONTAL LIFELINE
HTSAM HIGH-TEMP SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
PT PRE-TREATED
RWL RAINWATER LEADER
T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
TWR TOWER (REFERS TO DOOR TOWERS)
URM UNREINFORCED MASONRY
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF

ROOF REPLACEMENT KEYNOTES

1 (N) EPDM ROOF ASSEMBLY PER 2/A1.0a, TYP R1

2 (N) TAPERED INSULATION CRICKET, MIN 1/2" PER FOOT

3 (N) LAMINATION GLAZING IN (E) SKYLIGHT FRAME

4 FUTURE REPLACEMENT CLADDING BY OTHERS, N.I.C.

5 (N) STRUCTURAL BRACING AT MASONRY PARAPET, SEE STR

6 (N) FALL PROTECTION ANCHOR OVER 3/4" CDX PLYWOOD

7 (N) HORIZONTAL LIFELINE WITH IMPACT ABSORBER

8
(N) 22GA PRE-FINISHED STANDING SEAM METAL COPING 
OVER HTSAM

9
(N) 22GA PRE-FINISHED METAL COUNTERFLASHING PER 
DETAILS

10 (N) 2X PT BLOCKING AT PARAPET, HEIGHT PER DETAIL

11 NOT USED

12 (N) ROOF DRAIN AND SUMP, CONNECT TO (E) RAINLEADERS

13 MODIFY (E) DOWNSPOUT WITH NEW ELBOW TO DRAIN TO ROOF

14 (N) PIPE FLASHING AT EXISTING VTR, TYP.

15 (N) ROOFING WALKWAY PAD

16 (E) CONDUIT TO REMAIN, REPLACE SUPPORT BLOCKS AS NEEDED

17
INSTALL (N) EPDM PROTECTION PAD BENEATH (E) SATELLITE 
DISH TO REMAIN. 

18
INSTALL (N) EPDM PROTECTION PAD BENEATH (E) LIGHT 
FIXTURE TO REMAIN. 

19 (N) STAINLESS STEEL SPLASH PAN AT (E) DOWNSPOUT

20 (E) GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT TO REMAIN

(N) TAPERED CRICKET, MIN. 1/2" 
PER FOOT SLOPE

NEW CONSTRUCTION

(E) CONDUIT TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

(N) FLASHING AT ALL (E) DUCTS AND 
PENETRATIONS, TYP.

SHEET KEYNOTE

(N) EPDM ROOF ASSEMBLY 
PER DETAIL 2/A1.0a

(N) SHEET METAL FLASHING

(E) BUILDING - NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

(N) ROOFING WALKWAY PAD

(N) EPDM MEMBRANE AT WALL

(N) HORIZONTAL LIFELINE

21 (E) ROOF HATCH TO REMAIN

22
EPDM MEMBRANE ROOF OVERLAY FULLY ADHERED TO (E) 
ROOF SURFACE PER 3/a1.0A

23

(E) ROOF LADDER TO REMAIN; REWORK AND FLASH 
PENETRATIONS AND/OR PITCH POCKETS FOR WATERPROOF 
CONDITIONS, TYP.

24

REMOVE DEBRIS, CLEAN AND PREPARE PER MFR (E) ROOF 
SURFACE, TYPE R2

25 NEW SPLASH BLOCK PER DETAIL 10/A5.0a

(N) 60-MIL EPDM MEMBRANE 
ROOFING, FULLY ADHERED

(E) INSULATION 
WHERE OCCURS

(E) ROOF DECKING

(E) BUILT UP ROOF 
MEMBRANE

R2

(N) 1/2" HIGH-DENSITY COVERBOARD, 
MECHANICALLY ATTACHED
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REPLACEMENT PLAN
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PR2020-033

1/8" = 1'-0"A1.1a

1 REFLECTED ROOF DECK REPLACEMENT PLAN

NORTH

NTSA1.1a

2 HANGAR BAY 1
NTSA1.1a

3 HANGAR BAY 2
NTSA1.1a

4 HANGAR BAY 3
NTSA1.1a

5 HANGAR BAY 4
NTSA1.1a

6 HANGAR BAY 5
NTSA1.1a

7 HANGAR BAY 6
NTSA1.1a

8 HANGAR BAY 7
NTSA1.1a

9 HANGAR BAY 8
NTSA1.1a

10 GRIDS E-F

NTSA1.1a

12 SOUTH OF "F"
NTSA1.1a

13 SOUTH AT "F"
NTSA1.1a

14 SW WORKSHOP
NTSA1.1a

16 RWL THRU "F"
NTSA1.1a

15 NORTH MEZZ.
NTSA1.1a

11 SW DECK AT PAINT SHOP
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(E) DS (E) DS (E) DS

SEE SHEET A1.0a 
FOR CONTINUATION

SEE SHEET A1.0a 
FOR CONTINUATION

SEE SHEET A1.3a 
FOR CONTINUATION

SEE SHEET A1.3a 
FOR CONTINUATION

2

A5.1a

2

2

7

7

A5.1a
SIM

7

7

6

A5.1a

SIM

1

A5.1a

11

6

A5.0a
SIM

1

D5.2a

2

D5.2a

9

D5.2a

10

D5.2a

1

A5.1a
SIM

16

D5.2a

(E) ROOF LADDER TO REMAIN; REWORK AND FLASH 
PENETRATIONS AND/OR PITCH POCKETS FOR 
WATERPROOF CONDITION, TYP

PATCH AND REPAIR ALL ROOF AREAS; REWORK ALL 
PERIMETER EDGE CONDITIONS WITH NEW FLASHING AND 
MEMBRANES UNO PER DETAILS; STRIP IN ALL SEAMS WITH 
PRESSURE SENSITIVE FLASHING

PULL BACK (E) MEMBRANE WHERE SEPARATED FROM 
SUBSTRATE, PATCH AND RE-INSTALL FULL ADHERED

GENERAL NOTES

REPAIR AND RE-ATTACH MEMBRANE ROOFING AT TOWER 
LOCATIONS, TYP

INSTALL PRE-FINISHED MTL FLASHING AND COPING WHERE 
MISSING PER DETAILS AND RE-ATTACH AND SEAL (E) MTL 
FLAHSINGS AND COPING WHERE STILL INTACT

INSTALL NEW ROOF DRAIN AND SUMP; CONNECT TO (E) 
LINES

(E) DOWNSPOUT AND SPLASHBLOCK TO REMAIN, TYP

REPLACE FLASHING AND REWORK MEMBRANE PER DETAILS 
TYPICAL AT FULL PERIMETER

INSTALL PRE-FINISHED METAL SADDLE FLASHING UNDER 
EXISTING CLADDING WHERE POSSIBLE, COUNTER FLASHING 
OVER EXPOSED WHERE APPLICABLE; SEAL FULL 
PERIMETER FOR WATERTIGHT CONDITION

COORDINATE REMOVAL OF CAB SIDING WITH OWNER AS 
NECESSARY; CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT REMOVE OR 
REPLACE ACM OR CAB MATERIALS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

NEW STAINLESS STEEL GUTTER ASSEMBLY TO MATCH 
EXISTING ADJACENT WHERE NOT EXISTING; V.I.F.11
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12

12

11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

JJ

LL

MM

NN

A2.1a

2

MATCH LINEMATCH LINE

12

A5.1a

21

A5.1a

20

A5.1a

13

A5.1a

10

A5.1a

22

A5.1a

9

A5.1a

11

A5.1a

(E
) 

S
L
O

P
E

2

A5.1a

4

A5.1a

(E
) 

S
L
O

P
E

3

A5.1a

6

A5.1a

3 3

4

2 2

1

1

A5.1a
SIM

4

(E) MTL GUTTER 
TO REMAIN

7

A5.1a

A1.2a A1.2a

9 10

9

8

(E) DS(E) DS

(E) SPLASHBLOCK

A2.1a

5
A2.1a

6

1

A5.1a

6

A5.0a SIM

11

D5.2a

12

D5.2a

13

D5.2a

14, 21

D5.2a

15

D5.2a

19

D5.2a

20

D5.2a

(E) ROOF LADDER TO REMAIN; REWORK AND FLASH 
PENETRATIONS AND/OR PITCH POCKETS FOR 
WATERPROOF CONDITION, TYP

PATCH AND REPAIR ALL ROOF AREAS; REINFORCE ALL 
SEAMS, REWORK ALL PERIMETER EDGE CONDITIONS WITH 
NEW FLASHING AND MEMBRANES UNO PER DETAILS

PULL BACK (E) MEMBRANE WHERE SEPARATED FROM 
SUBSTRATE, PATCH AND RE-INSTALL FULL ADHERED

GENERAL NOTES

REPAIR AND RE-ATTACH MEMBRANE ROOFING AT TOWER 
LOCATIONS, TYP

RE-INSTALL NEW MTL FLASHING AND COPING WHERE 
MISSING PER DETAILS AND RE-ATTACH AND SEAL (E) MTL 
FLAHSINGS AND COPING WHERE STILL INTACT

INSTALL NEW ROOF DRAIN AND SUMP; CONNECT TO (E) 
LINES

(E) DOWNSPOUT AND SPLASHBLOCK TO REMAIN

REPLACE FLASHING AND REWORK MEMBRANE PER DETAILS 
TYPICAL AT FULL PERIMETER

INSTALL METAL SADDLE FLASHING UNDER EXISTING 
CLADDING WHERE POSSIBLE, COUNTER FLASHING OVER 
EXPOSED WHERE APPLICABLE; SEAL FULL PERIMETER FOR 
WATERTIGHT CONDITION

COORDINATE REMOVAL OF CAB SIDING WITH OWNER AS 
NECESSARY; CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT REMOVE OR 
REPLACE ACM OR CAB MATERIALS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
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1413121110987654321

1

A3.0a
__________________________________________

2

A3.0a
__________________________________________

(N) EPDM WALL MEMBRANE

(N) CLADDING AND TRIM TO 
BE INSTALLED BY OTHERS

(N) SHEET METAL COPING
(N) SS SADDLE 
AT PARAPET 

3

A5.0a

(N) CLADDING BY OWNER

4

A5.0a

(E) DOWNSPOUT

14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

1

A3.0a
__________________________________________

2

A3.0a
__________________________________________

(E) DOWNSPOUT TO
BE MODIFIED, TYP.

(E) D.S. (E) D.S. (E) D.S. (E) D.S.(E) D.S.

(E) ROOF LADDER

(E) D.S.

(N) SHEET METAL CLOSURE 
PANEL AT DEMOLISHED PIPE
GLAZE INTO (E) WINDOW 
SYSTEM

(N) COUNTERFLASHING AT
CLERESTORY WINDOW SILL

1

A5.0a

H

CAB CLADDING TO BE RE-INSTALLED BY OTHERS.

9

A5.1a

H

9

A5.1a

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:
ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS (ACM) HAVE BEEN 
IDENTIFIED IN THE EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLIES, REFER 
TO THE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY INCLUDED IN 
THE PROJECT MANUAL. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THE PROPER ABATEMENT AND DISPOSAL OF ALL 
ACM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND 
FEDERAL REGULATIONS, EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS:

• CAB (CEMENT ASBESTOS BOARD) CLADDING AND 
TRIM WILL BE REMOVED AND RE-INSTALLED UNDER 
SEPARATE CONTRACTOR HIRED DIRECTLY BY THE 
OWNER (THIS WORK IS NOTED AS “BY OWNER”)
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1110987654321

S. CLERESTORY
59' - 5 9/32"

2

A3.0a
__________________________________________

(E) DOWNSPOUT

11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

ROOF
39' - 3 3/4"

S. CLERESTORY
59' - 5 9/32"

SELECTIVE INFILL AT (E) STEEL 
WINDOWS WITH ACRYLIC GLAZING 
PANELS, 25 LOCATIONS WHERE (E) 
GLASS IS DAMAGED

6

A5.1a

7

A5.1a

(E) DOWNSPOUT

S. CLERESTORY
59' - 5 9/32"

S. CLERESTORY
59' - 5 9/32"

7

A5.1a

SIM

B.O. TRUSS
24' - 0"

ROOF
39' - 3 3/4"

JLMN

S. CLERESTORY
59' - 5 9/32"

3

A5.1a

B.O. TRUSS
24' - 0"

ROOF
39' - 3 3/4"

J L M N

S. CLERESTORY
59' - 5 9/32"
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DEFGH

(E) METAL COPING
TO BE DEMOLISHED

(E) REGLET FLASHING
TO BE DEMOLISHED

DAMAGED PORTIONS OF (E) 2X6 T&G ROOF 
DECK TO BE REPLACED, SEE SHEET A1.1a 
FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND LOCATIONS

(E) 18" I-BEAM AT
GRIDS 10-14 ONLY 

WEST WORKSHOPS

PAINT SHOP

A5.0a

4

5

A5.0a

A5.0a

7

RETAIN/REPAIR (E) SKYLIGHT FRAME 
AND REGLAZE WITH TRANSLUCNET 
LAMINATED GLASS THAT MEETS 
ENERGY CODE AND RESEMBLES 
OPACITY AND COLOR OF (E) GLAZING

B.O. TRUSS
24' - 0"

DEFGH

(E) 6X12 WOOD PURLINS
SOUTH OF GRIDLINE "F"

(E) 3X6 WOOD PURLINS 
BOLTED TO 9" CHANNEL
NORTH OF GRIDLINE "F"

(E) GUTTER TO REMAIN

MODIFY (E) DOWNSPOUTS 
THROUGH ROOF DECKING 

5
' 
- 

1
"(E) STEEL WINDOWS TO REMAIN

(E) STEEL WINDOWS AT SOUTH
CLERESTORY TO REMAIN, TYP.

(E) CAB SIDING ABOVE TO REMAIN

(E) CAB CLADDING TO BE REMOVED BY 
OWNER UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT

+
/-

 2
4

" 
(V

.I
.F

.)

(E) STEEL TRUSS

LIMITED ACCESS BENEATH ROOF DECK THIS AREA

(E) 12.5" MASONRY 
WALL TO REMAIN

1/2" 
12"1/2" 

12"

(N) ROOF DRAIN, RECONNECT
TO EXISTING RAINLEADERS

NORTH HANGAR

29' - 1 7/8" 29' - 3 1/2" 30' - 0" 40' - 0"

(E) COLUMN

(E) RAINLEADER

6
' 
- 

1
0

 3
/8

"

A5.0a

2

A5.0a

1

A5.0a

3
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(N) ALUM TERMINATION BAR 
WITH CONTINUOUS SEALANT

STANDARD BASE TIE-IN DETAIL 
PER ROOFING MANUFACTURER

RE-INSTALL TEMPORARY 
WEATHER PROTECTION

(E) STEEL WINDOW TO REMAIN

TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION 
INSTALLED BY OTHERS DURING 
REMOVAL OF (E) CAB CLADDING

(E) FLASHING TO REMAIN

(N) ROOF DRAIN, SIZE AND 
LOCATION TO MATCH EXISTING

CONNECT (N) DRAIN TO 
(E) RAINLEADERS, TYP.

(N) INSULATION
AT DRAIN BOWL

(N) MTL TERMINATION BAR,
DIRECT FASTENED AT 12" O.C.

(E) STEEL WINDOW TO REMAIN,
GRIND SEALANT/MASIC ALONG 
SILL FOR (N) COUNTERFLASHING

(N) WINDOW SEALANT 
AT SILL, CONT

CONTINUOUS SEALANT AT 
TERMINATION BAR

(N) PMMA FLASHING OVER ASSY

MIN 1/8" SLOPE

PROVIDE REDUCED TAPERED 
INSULATION AT 1/8" TO MAXIMIZE 
VERTICAL FLASHING AT SILL

(N) ALUM TERMINATION BAR 
WITH CONTINUOUS SEALANT

STANDARD BASE TIE-IN DETAIL
PER ROOFING MANUFACTURER

1
" 

M
IN

(N) GASKETED FASTENER 
AT 24" O.C.

(N) 22GA PREFINISHED COPING

(N) TAPERED 2X BLOCKING,
DRAIN TO INTERIOR FACE

(N) 40MIL HIGH-TEMP SELF 
ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT

(N) FULLY ADHERED EPDM 
OVER 1/4" COVER BOARD

(E) MASONRY PARAPET, HEIGHT 
AND THICKNESS VARY - V.I.F.

CONT CLEAT, TYP
1" SLOPE

V.I.F.

12 1/2"

6
" 

M
IN

 V
.I
.F

.

(E) 2X6 BLOCKING, VIF

(N) 22GA SURFACE MOUNTED 
REGLET WITH REMOVABLE 
COUNTERFLASHING 

(N) TERMINATION BAR

(N) EPDM MEMBRANE

8
"

CONT SEALANT

CONT MTL BATTEN BAR

48" X 48" SQUARE OF CDX EACH ANCHOR

(N) SEALANT AND SS DRAWBAND

(N) 3/8" STAINLESS STEEL 
HORIZONTAL LIFELINE

(N) PREFORMED FLASHING BOOT

(N) 3/4" CDX PLYWOOD, 
4' x 4' EACH ANCHOR

8
" 

M
IN

.

2"

(N) 18" FALL PROTECTION ANCHOR

T&G WOOD OR PLYWOOD 
DECKING, SEE PLAN AND 
VERIFY (E) CONDITIONS

(N) PRE-FINISHED 
22GA COPING, TYP.

(N) 2X PT BLOCKING TO 
RAISE PARAPET PER DIMS

WRAP PARAPET WITH
(N) EPDM MEMBRANE

1" SLOPE

4
" 

M
IN

ATTACH AT FRONT SIDE

6
" 

M
IN

, 
V

.I
.F

.

ROOF ASSY, SEE PLAN

3
'-
6

" 
T

O
 5

'-
0

"

V
A

R
IE

S

(N) EPDM ROOF ASSEMBLY 
OVER 2X6 T&G DECKING

ATTACHMENT PER STRUCT.

(N) BRACING PER STRUCT.

(N) EPDM AT WALL

A5.0a

4

(E) UNREINFORCED 
MASONRY WALL24 GA STAINLESS STEEL

1
 1

/2
" 

M
IN

8"

12"

1
2
"

(N) CRICKET

(E) SKYLIGHT FRAME TO REMAIN
(E) SKYLIGHT FRAME

(N) SKIRT FLASH TO 
MATCH (E)

(N) EPDM & TERM BAR

POP RIVIT TO ATTACH 
NEW SKIRT FLASH

(E) SKYLIGHT 
CURB

(N) LAMINATED GLAZING
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All work done in accordance with the City of Seattle Standard 
Plans and Specifications in effect on the date shown above, 
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OFSHEET

Also, verify all underground utilities not located by the
811 service by using a commercial location service and
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WARREN G. MAGNUSON PARK

7400 SAND POINT WAY NE

BUILDING #2 ROOF

REPLACEMENTS

BUILDING #2 - ROOF DETAILS

JJM

JJM

KN

PRK730300-142

PR2020-033

3" = 1'-0"A5.0a

3 ROOFING AT WALL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.0a

2 CONNECTION AT (N) ROOF DRAIN
3" = 1'-0"A5.0a

1 ROOFING AT SILL
3" = 1'-0"A5.0a

4 PARAPET DETAIL

3" = 1'-0"A5.0a

6 ROOFING AT WALL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.0a

10 FALL PROTECTION ANCHOR - T&G

3" = 1'-0"A5.0a

5 PARAPET DETAIL
1/2" = 1'-0"A5.0a

9 BRACING AT PARAPET
NTSA5.0a

8 SPLASH BLOCK DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.0a

7 (N) INFILL FRAMING AT SKYLIGHT
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METAL COPING WITH 
CONT CLEAT & DRIP 
EDGE, TYP

EPDM ROOF 
MEMBRANE

REMOVE AND RE-APPLY (E) 
MEMBRANE WITH CONT 
ADHESIVE AGENT, PATCHING 
DAMAGED AREAS

(E) BLOCKING TO 
REMAIN, REPAIR 
DAMAGED MEMBERS

EXTEND MEMBRANE 
OVER PARAPET, ATTACH

3
"  M

I N

6
"

1" SLOPE

FASTENER WITH GASKET

METAL COPING WITH 
CONT CLEAT & DRIP 
EDGE, TYP

FASTENER WITH GASKET

REMOVE AND RE-APPLY 
(E) MEMBRANE WITH 
CONT ADHESIVE AGENT, 
PATCHING DAMAGED 
AREAS

(E) BLOCKING TO 
REMAIN, REPAIR 
DAMAGED MEMBERS

EXTEND MEMBRANE 
OVER PARAPET, ATTACH

1" SLOPE

(E) EPDM MEMBRANE 
ROOF ASSEMBLY

3
"  

M
IN

6
"  

M
IN

,  
V

.I
.F

.

(E) METAL COUNTERFLASHING

(E) TERMINATION BAR 
AND SEALANT

(E) EPDM MEMBRANE 
ROOF ASSEMBLY

REMOVE AND RE-APPLY CONT 
SEALANT AS NECESSARY FOR LASTING 
WATER RESISTANT CONDITION

OVERLAY AND PATCH WITH 
NEW EPDM MEMBRANE 
WHERE DAMAGED

4
"

6"

(E) METAL FLASHING

(N) METAL 
GRAVEL STOP

LAP AND FULLY ADHERE (N) 
EPDM OVER MTL FLASHING

(E) EPDM MEMBRANE 
ROOF ASSEMBLY

CUT (E) EPDM MEMBRANE 
BACK TO UNDAMAGED EDGE, 
CLEAN SURFACES PER MFR

ADHERE NEW EPDM 
MEMBRANE TO EXISTING

CONT SEALANT

CONT MTL BATTEN W/ FASTENERS 12" OC

(E) GUTTER

(N) METAL EDGE FLASHING

CUT (E) EPDM MEMBRANE 
BACK TO UNDAMAGED EDGE, 
CLEAN SURFACES PER MFC

(E) EPDM MEMBRANE 
ROOF ASSEMBLY

LAP AND FULLY ADHERE NEW 
EPDM OVER MTL FLASHING

4
"

6"

CONT SEALANT

(E) CONSTRUCTION, V.I.F.

ADHERE NEW EPDM 
MEMBRANE TO EXISTING

SLOPE TO DRAIN

CUT BACK (E) MEMBRANE

ADHERE NEW EPDM 
MEMBRANE TO EXISTING

ADHERE NEW MEMBRANE 
OVER FLASHING, SEAL 
PERIMETER

REMOVE (E) FLASHING, 
REPLACE W/ (N) MTL 
EDGE FLASHING

SECURE MEMBRANE 
TO FRONT

(E) WOOD BLOCKING

(E) METAL WRAP; 
SECURE IN PLACE AND 
REMOVE DAMAGED

CONT MTL BATTEN W/ 
FASTENERS 12" OC

CONT MTL CLEAT

4
" 

M
IN

(E) CEMENT ASBESTOS BOARD 
(CAB) TO REMAIN IN PLACE

SEAL CONT AT TERM BAR

INSTALL NEW MTL COUNTER 
FLASHING WITH EXTENDED 
EDGE BEHIND CAB OVER 
TERM BAR

CUT (E) MEMBRANE BACK 
TO UNDAMAGED EDGE, 
CLEAN SURFACE PER MFR

LAP & FULLY ADHERE NEW EPDM

LAP AND INSTALL NEW EPDM 
MEMBRANE BEHIND CAB, 
WITH CONT TERMINATION BAR

CONT MTL BATTEN BAR W/ 
FASTENERS @12"OC MIN

(E) MTL EDGE FLASHING, 
SEAL, & GUTTER TO REMAIN

(N) METAL EDGE FLASHING W/ 
DRIP EDGE, CONT SEALANT

NEW EPDM ROOFING 
MEMBRANE FULLY ADHERED

(E) BUR ROOF ASSEMBLY
CLEAN & PREP PER MFR FOR 
PROPER EPDM ADHESION

CONT SEALANT

3"

3
" 

M
IN

1/2" HIGH-DENSITY COVERBOARD

(E) ROOFING ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN, 
CLEAN AND PREP PER MFR FOR 
PROPER EPDM ADHESION

(N) EPDM MEMBRANE W/ CONT MTL 
TERMINATION BAR W/ SEALANT

(E) MTL PARAPET CAP TO REMAIN

(E) MTL COUNTER FLASHING; 
CAREFULLY FOLD UP TO INSTALL 
ROOFING; FOLD DOWN TO PROTECT

(E) ROOF AND PARAPET 
CONSTRUCTION

(N) 1/2" HIGH-DENSITY COVERBOARD
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WARREN G. MAGNUSON PARK
7400 SAND POINT WAY NE

BUILDING #2 - ROOF DETAILS

JJM

CY
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PR2020-033

3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

1 PARAPET
3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

2 PARAPET
3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

3 COUNTER FLASHING AT WALL

3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

5 ROOF EDGE

3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

4 EDGE DETAIL AT GUTTER

3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

6 ROOF EDGE
3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

7 FLASHING AT WALL CLADDING
3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

8 EDGE DETAIL @ GUTTER

3" = 1'-0"A5.1a

9 ROOFING AT PARAPET

6/29/2022
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THE FOLLOWING NOTES APPLY EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE

CODE SEATTLE BUILDING CODE 2018

STRUCTURAL LOADS
ROOF SNOW LOADS: GROUND SNOW LOAD, Pg = 15-PSF

ROOF SNOW LOAD, Pf = 30-PSF (TO MATCH EXISTING DESIGN DRAWINGS - CIRCA 1942)

EARTHQUAKE LOADS: SEISMIC RISK OCCUPANCY CATEGORY:  II
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Ie =  1.00
MAPPED ACCELERATIONS, Ss = 1.27 S1 = 0.44
SITE CLASS = D (DEFAULT)
DESIGN ACCELERATIONS, Sds = 1.021 Sd1 = *NULL
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D

SHOP DRAWINGS
SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.  SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER ARE NOT CHANGE ORDERS.  THE PURPOSE OF
SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR IS TO DEMONSTRATE TO THE ENGINEER THAT THE CONTRACTOR UNDERSTANDS THE DESIGN CONCEPT, BY INDICATING WHICH
MATERIAL IS INTENDED TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED, AND BY DETAILING THE INTENDED FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION METHODS.  IF DEVIATIONS, DISCREPANCIES, OR CONFLICTS
BETWEEN SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE DISCOVERED EITHER PRIOR TO OR AFTER SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS ARE PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER,
THE DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONTROL AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED. SUBMITTAL REVIEW IS FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE ONLY; THIS REVIEW DOES NOT CHECK
DIMENSIONS OR QUANTITIES.

ANCHORAGE TO MASONRY:
WHERE EPOXY ANCHORS ARE SPECIFIED, USE "HILTI HY-270" (REFERENCE ICC REPORT ESR-4144).

FOR EPOXY ANCHORS, USE ASTM A193 GRADE B7 THREADED ROD, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  HOLES MUST BE CLEANED OF DUST AND DEBRIS AND BE FREE OF STANDING WATER
WHEN EPOXY IS INSTALLED.  SPECIAL INSPECTION OF EPOXY ANCHORS IS REQUIRED.  DO NOT CUT ANY REINFORCING BARS TO INSTALL ANCHORS. DEFECTIVE HOLES SHALL BE FILLED
SOLID WITH EPOXY.

FOR ANY SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE ABOVE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE DESCRIBING THE ANCHORS AND LISTING ICC
APPROVED ALLOWABLE SHEAR AND TENSION VALUES.

TIMBER:
STRUCTURAL TIMBER AND LUMBER TO BE STRESS GRADE DOUGLAS FIR AS FOLLOWS:

USE SPECIES GRADE FB

6 X BEAMS DOUGLAS FIR NO. 1 1350 PSI

ROOF JOISTS DOUGLAS FIR NO. 2 900 PSI

ALL OTHER LUMBER DOUGLAS FIR STANDARD / BETTER

WOOD AND WOOD BASED MATERIALS USED IN CONTACT WITH SOIL, CONCRETE OR MASONRY, INSTALLED WITHIN 1” OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY, OR EXPOSED TO MOISTURE EITHER
INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR, SHALL BE TREATED WITH AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE PER THE “PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT” SECTION BELOW.   SOLID BLOCKING OF NOT LESS THAN 2"
NOMINAL THICKNESS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ENDS AND AT ALL SUPPORTS OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS.  BETWEEN SUPPORTS PROVIDE BLOCKING OR BRIDGING AT 8' - 0" O.C.

ALL STUD WALL SILL AND TOP PLATE MEMBERS SHALL BE SURFACE-DRIED (S-DRY) LUMBER (MOISTURE CONTENT = 19% OR LESS DURING FRAMING).  ALL STUDS AND POSTS MAY BE
SURFACE-GREEN (S-GREEN) LUMBER (MOISTURE CONTENT = 19% TO 23% DURING FRAMING) OR S-DRY LUMBER.  THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE FRAMING SHALL BE LESS THAN 12 %
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHEATHING.

WOOD CONNECTORS:
BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH MALLEABLE IRON WASHERS EXCEPT ON STEEL BEAM NAILERS USE CUT WASHERS.  NAILERS TO STEEL BEAMS
SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 5/8" BOLTS AT 3' - 0" O.C. STAGGERED.

NAILS SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F 1667 AND HAVE A MINIMUM BENDING STRENGTH OF 90 KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETERS BETWEEN .142” AND .177”.  ALL WOOD-TO-WOOD
NAILING SHALL BE PER IBC TABLE 2304.9.1.   IF PLANS AND DETAILS SPECIFY 8D, 10D OR 16D NAILS, THEY SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:

   8D = 0.131” DIA X 2-1/2”
 10D = 0.148” DIA X 3”
 16D = 0.162” DIA X 3-1/2”

ALL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL HAVE THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO USE.

LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING CONNECTORS AND THEIR REQUIRED FASTENERS SHALL BE “STRONG-TIE” BY SIMPSON COMPANY, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL WITH A G185 SPECIFICATION OR TYPE 304 & 316
STAINLESS STEEL.  TYPE 304 AND 316 STAINLESS STEEL SHOULD BE USED FOR ALL CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH AZCA TREATED WOOD AND SOME VARIATIONS OF
ACQ TREATED WOODS.  HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL SHOULD NEVER COME IN CONTACT WITH STAINLESS STEEL.

PLYWOOD/ OSB:
PLYWOOD/OSB ROOF SHEATHING TO BE APA RATED C-D EXPOSURE 1 PER APA “PLYWOOD DESIGN SPECIFICATION” (Y510).  MAXIMUM FASTENER SPACING SHALL BE 6" O.C. AT ALL
SUPPORTED PANEL EDGES, AND 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.  FASTENERS INTO WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE 10D NAILS PER THE “WOOD CONNECTORS” SECTION.  FASTENERS
INTO COLD-FORMED STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE #10 SCREWS PER THE “COLD-FORMED STEEL CONNECTORS” SECTION.

STAGGER END LAPS AT ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING.  SUPPORT SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO ALL PLYWOOD EDGES WITH PLYCLIPS, BLOCKING, TONGUE AND GROOVE PLYWOOD JOINTS OR
OTHER APPROVED METHODS PER APA RECOMMENDATION.

PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT:
ALL LUMBER, TIMBER, PLYWOOD, GLUE-LAMINATED AND OTHER COMPOSITE LUMBER THAT IS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE
PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT AMERICAN WOOD-PRESERVERS’ ASSOCIATION (AWPA) PRESERVATIVE (P) STANDARDS.  THESE MEMBERS SHALL BE TREATED
WITH COPPER AZOLE PRESERVATIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT AWPA COMMODITY (C) STANDARDS AND THE AWPA USE CATEGORY SYSTEM (UCS).  WHEREVER POSSIBLE, PRECUT
ALL MATERIAL BEFORE TREATMENT.  HANDLE TREATED LUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M4 STANDARDS.

FIELD CUTS, HOLES (SUCH AS ANCHOR BOLT HOLES IN TREATED SILL PLATES) AND PENETRATION DAMAGE SHALL BE TREATED WITH COPPER AZOLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
AWPA M4 STANDARDS.

ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED OR TYPE STAINLESS STEEL.  SEE THE “WOOD CONNECTORS”
SECTION.

PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT PRODUCT AND PROCEDURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. OWNER REVIEW REQUIRED.

T & G DECKING:
2" AND  3” T & G DECKING TO BE DOUGLAS-FIR  SELECT DECKING GRADE OR BETTER.  DECKING SHALL BE LAYED UP AND NAILED IN A  “CONTROLLED RANDOM LAYUP” CONFIGURATION PER
AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL’S (AWC.ORG) “WOOD CONSTRUCTION DATA 2, TONGUE AND GROOVE ROOF DECKING”.

STRUCTURAL
STEEL:
CHANNELS, ANGLES, AND PLATES TO BE ASTM A36, FY=36 KSI.
HSS RECTANGULAR AND SQUARE STRUCTURAL TUBE TO BE ASTM A500, GRADE B, FY=46 KSI.

ALL STEEL EXCEPT STEEL EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE GIVEN ONE SHOP COAT OF APPROVED PAINT.
WELDS TO BE 3/16" MINIMUM CONTINUOUS FILLET, BY CERTIFIED WELDERS USING E70XX ELECTRODES.
ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ADHERENCE TO A WRITTEN WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION (WPS) PER AWS D1.1.  ALL WELDING PARAMETERS SHALL BE WITHIN THE
ELECTRODE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.  WELDING PROCEDURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER’S TESTING AGENCY FOR REVIEW BEFORE STARTING FABRICATION OR
ERECTIONS.  COPIES OF THE WPS SHALL BE ON SITE AND AVAILABLE TO ALL WELDERS AND THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED IN MASONRY ARE ASTM F1554 GRADE 36, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  USE HEADED ANCHOR BOLTS, NOT “J” BOLTS.  DO NOT ENLARGE HOLES IN BASE PLATE
BY BURNING.  BENDING OF ANCHOR BOLTS IS PERMITTED ONLY WITH THE PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER.

WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN BY DETAIL, CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BOLTED FRAME BEAM CONNECTIONS PER AISC STANDARDS.  DURING ERECTION, STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE
SECURED FROM COLLAPSING WITH TEMPORARY BRACING.

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED BY AN EXPERIENCED DETAILER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.  SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE COMPLETE, SHOWING ALL WELDS AND MATERIAL
GRADES.  PROVIDE A PLAN LOCATION OR DETAIL REFERENCE FOR EACH SHOP DRAWING.  FOR MINOR STEEL-TO-STEEL CONNECTIONS OF 12” AND SMALLER STEEL MEMBERS:  IF AN
EXPLICIT CONNECTION IS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, DETAILER IS TO PROPOSE A CONNECTION SIMILAR TO THE CONNECTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS OR PER AISC
STANDARD CONNECTIONS.  ON THE SHOP DRAWING, CLOUD THE CONNECTION AND STATE “VERIFY.”  SHOP DRAWINGS NOT MEETING THESE CONDITIONS WILL BE REJECTED.  REVIEW OF
SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY, AND DOES NOT INCLUDE VERIFICATION OF DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES.  VERIFICATION OF DIMENSIONS AND
QUANTITIES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

STEEL FABRICATORS AND DETAILERS:  BASE BID TO INCLUDE STEEL DETAILER AND FABRICATOR TIME AND COSTS FOR ROUTINE CONSTRUCTION QUESTIONS.  ROUTINE CONSTRUCTION
QUESTIONS INCLUDE DIMENSIONAL QUESTIONS AND MINOR FRAMING QUESTIONS.  ROUTINE CONSTRUCTION QUESTIONS ARE PART OF THE NORMAL CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, AND ARE
TO BE INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID.

SCOPE OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES:
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS PERFORMED THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND PREPARED THE STRUCTURAL WORKING DRAWINGS FOR THIS PROJECT.  THE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE
PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  ANY DEVIATION FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS FOUND ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PRIME CONTRACT DRAWINGS.  STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.  PRIMARY STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS ARE DIMENSIONED ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE DIMENSIONS AMONG ALL DRAWINGS.  ANY
DISCREPANCIES, CONTRADICTIONS, OR OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK OR FABRICATION OF THE ITEM(S) IN
QUESTION.

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, EXCEPT FOR ANY COMPONENTS NOTED ABOVE.  RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
SECONDARY STRUCTURAL AND NON-STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS RESTS WITH SOMEONE OTHER THAN THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE STRUCTURE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS STRUCTURALLY SOUND ONLY IN ITS COMPLETED FORM.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BRACING TO STABILIZE THE
BUILDING DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND WILL NOT HAVE CONTROL OF, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION WORK, NOR WILL HE BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO CARRY OUT THE
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND THE VERIFICATION OF FIELD DIMENSIONS ARE NOT PART OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S RESPONSIBILITY.  THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK ALL (ASSUMED)
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS FOR ACCURACY AND NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS OR THE INADVERTENT MISLABELING OF DETAILS OF WORK WHICH ARE MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH ARE CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR INADVERTENT MISLABELED
DETAILS OF THE WORK BUT THEY SHALL BE PERFORMED AS IF FULLY AND CORRECTLY SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SPECIAL INSPECTION SCHEDULE
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND VERIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY CONSTRUCTION

TYPE CONTINOUS PERIODIC REFERENCE STANDARD IBC REFERENCE
DURING CONSTRUCTION THE INSPECTION PROGRAM SHALL VERIFY:
1. TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATION OF ANCHORS, INCLUDING OTHER DETAILS OF
ANCHORAGE OF MASONRY TO STRUCTURAL  MEMBERS, FRAME OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION
2. SPECIFIED SIZE, GRADE AND TYPE OF ANCHOR BOLTS AND ANCHORAGES

X

TMS 602/ACI 530.1/ASCE 6a Art. 1.8C, 1.8D,
2.4, 3.3F, 3.4, 3.6B; TMS 402/ACI 530/ASCE 5a
Sec. 1.2.2(e), 1.15, 1.16.1, 2.1.9.73.2, 3.3.3.4(b);

CBC Sec. 2104A.3, 2104A.4
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Cool MIDNIGHT BRONZE
SRI: 27 • LRV: 7

Cool REGAL BLUE
SRI: 29 • LRV: 10

Cool MATTE BLACK
SRI: 29 • LRV: 5

Cool ZACtique® II1

SRI: 39 • LRV: 22

Cool SAGE GREEN
SRI: 41 • LRV: 21

Cool METALLIC CHAMPAGNE1

SRI: 54 • LRV: 33

Cool SLATE GRAY
SRI: 33 • LRV: 12

Cool TAHOE BLUE
SRI: 33 • LRV: 14

 

Cool REGAL WHITE
SRI: 88 • LRV: 75

Cool SIERRA TAN
SRI: 55 • LRV: 34

Cool PEBBLE
SRI: 48 • LRV: 27

Cool WALNUT
SRI: 38 • LRV: 18

ZINCALUME® Plus*
SRI: 64 • LRV: 67

Cool PARCHMENT
SRI: 58 • LRV: 40

VINTAGE®1

SRI: 22 • LRV: 20

Cool DARK BRONZE
SRI: 32 • LRV: 8

Cool OLD TOWN GRAY
SRI: 43 • LRV: 27

Cool TERRA-COTTA
SRI: 41 • LRV: 15

Cool METALLIC SILVER1

SRI: 65 • LRV: 50

Cool ZINC GRAY
SRI: 39 • LRV: 20

Cool SILVERSMITH1

SRI: 58 • LRV: 54

Cool WEATHERED COPPER
SRI: 34 • LRV: 11

Cool COLONIAL RED
SRI: 35 • LRV: 9

Cool FOREST GREEN
SRI: 29 • LRV: 9

Cool METALLIC COPPER1

SRI: 53 • LRV: 29
Cool LEAF GREEN

SRI: 30 • LRV: 11

 
COLOR CHART

www.aepspan.com800-733-4955                     Custom colors available by request

Architectural Metal Roofing and Siding

STANDARD COLORS   
DURA TECH™ 5000 - Premium 70% Fluoropolymer (PVDF) Coating

METALLIC COLORS1 
DURA TECH™ mx - Premium 

Fluoropolymer (PVDF)  
Pearlescent Coating

(Subject to upcharge)

PREMIUM COLORS1

(Subject to upcharge)  

REPRESENTATION OF COLORS MAY VARY DUE TO PRINTING LIMITATIONS.  
Sample color chips are available upon request.  Consult your AEP Span representative for more information.

NATURAL RUST1

SRI: 32 • LRV: 10


